SINDH ACT NO.XLVI OF 2013

THE GAMBAT INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2013

[1st November, 2013]

An Act to amend the Gambat Institute of Medical Sciences Act, 2005.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Gambat Preamble. Institute of Medical Sciences Act, 2005, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Gambat Institute of Short title and Medical Sciences (Amendment) Act, 2013. commencement.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.

In the Gambat Institute of Medical Sciences Act, Amendment of 2. 2005, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 3, section 3 of Sind after sub-section (2), the following new sub-section shall Act No.V of 2006. be added:-

"(3) The Gambat Institute of Medical Sciences shall be an independent degree awarding institute.".

3. In the said Act, in section 5, after sub-section (1), the **Amendment of** following new sub-section shall be inserted:-

"(i-a) to hold examinations and to award and confer degrees, diplomas, certificates and other academic distinctions to and on the persons who have been admitted to and have passed its examination under the prescribed conditions.".

In the said Act, in section 7, in sub-section (1), for Amendment of 4. the word "Governor", the words "Chief Minister" shall be section 7 of Sindh substituted. Act No.V of 2006.

In the said Act, in section 8, in sub-section (1), for Amendment of 5. clause (iv), the following shall be substituted:-

section 7 of Sindh Act No.V of 2006.

section 5 of Sind Act No.V of 2006.

"(iv) Chairman, Municipal Member". Committee Gambat

6. The provisions of the Shaheed Mohtarma Benazir **Repeal**. Bhutto Medical University Larkana Act, 2008 (Act No.VI of 2008) relating to the Gambat Institute of Medical Sciences are hereby repealed